## Senate Counsel, Research, and Fiscal Analysis

Alexis C. Stangl, Director

Minnesota Senate Building 95 University Ave. W. Suite 3300 ST. PAUL, MN 55155-1800 (651) 296-4791 www.senate.mn/scrfa



State of Minnesota

## S.F. No. 2250 – Upper Sioux Agency State Park

Author:Senator Mary KuneshPrepared by:Tim Greenfield, Senate Counsel (651/296-3801)Date:March 23, 2023

**S.F. 2250** requires the commissioner of natural resources to transfer state-owned land within the boundaries of Upper Sioux Agency State Park to the Upper Sioux Community for no cost. By September 15, 2023, the commissioner is required to identify all the state funding restrictions or other legal barriers to conveying lands without restrictions by December 1, 2023. Requires the commissioner to submit a report to the legislature by December 15, 2023 on the barriers to conveying land within the Upper Sioux Agency State Park and recommendations for addressing those barriers. Effective the day following final enactment.